
Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117252.1

SENATE BILL 1110

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

LEONARD LEE RAWSON

AN ACT

RELATING TO FIREWORKS; AMENDING SECTION 60-6C-6 NMSA 1978 (BEING

LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 346, SECTION 7, AS AMENDED) TO ALLOW

MUNICIPALITIES AND COUNTIES TO ENACT STRICTER FIREWORKS

REGULATIONS THAN THE STATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 60-2C-7 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1989,

Chapter 346, Section 7, as amended) is amended to read:

"60-2C-7.  PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKS.--Permissible fireworks

for sale to the general public as that term is used in the

Fireworks Licensing and Safety Act shall be understood to mean

common fireworks except stick-type rockets having a tube less

than one-quarter inch inside diameter.  [A municipality or

county shall not by ordinance regulate and prohibit the sale or

use of any permissible firework except aerial devices and ground



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117252.1

audible devices.]"

- 2 -


