1	SENATE BILL 1110
2	43rd LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	LEONARD LEE RAWSON
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO FIREWORKS; AMENDING SECTION 60-6C-6 NMSA 1978 (BEING
12	LAWS 1989, CHAPTER 346, SECTION 7, AS AMENDED) TO ALLOW
13	MUNICIPALITIES AND COUNTIES TO ENACT STRICTER FIREWORKS
14	REGULATIONS THAN THE STATE.
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
17	Section 1. Section 60-2C-7 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1989,
18	Chapter 346, Section 7, as amended) is amended to read:
19	"60-2C-7. PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKSPermissible fireworks
20	for sale to the general public as that term is used in the
21	Fireworks Licensing and Safety Act shall be understood to mean
22	common fireworks except stick-type rockets having a tube less
23	than one-quarter inch inside diameter. [ <del>A municipality or</del>
24	county shall not by ordinance regulate and prohibit the sale or
25	use of any permissible firework except aerial devices and ground

. 117252. 1

		1	audi bl e-devi ces]"
		2	- 2 -
		3	
		4	
		5	
		6	
		7	
		8	
		9	
<u> Underscored mterial = new</u>		10	
		11	
		12	
	ete	13	
		14	
		15	
		16	
		17	
	del	18	
	" ♣	19	
	rial	20	
	mte	21	
	- Fed	22	
	cket	23	
	[bra	24	
		25	
			. 117252. 1